## THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of:	<del></del>	)	
Hopeful, Inc. t/a To Be Determined		) License Number: ) Order Number:	ABRA-91955 2018-736
Holder of a Retailer's Class CR L at premises 2006 18th Street, N.W Washington, D.C. 200	Ι.	, ) ) ) )	
BEFORE:	Donovan Anderson, Chairperson Nick Alberti, Member Mike Silverstein, Member James Short, Member Bobby Cato, Member Rema Wahabzadah, Member		
PARTIES:	Hopeful, Inc., t/a To Be Determined, Licensee Michelle Bell, Counsel, on behalf of the Licensee <sup>1</sup>		

## ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

On this 12th day of December 2018, the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board **DENIES** the two motions for reconsideration filed by the Licensee in response to Board Order No. 2018-711, because the motion fails to identify any errors, as required by the regulations. 23 DCMR § 1719.3 (West Supp. 2018). Furthermore, to the extent the Licensee reiterates its request to convert the matter into an uncontested hearing, that is denied as well for the reasons explained in Board Order No. 2018-711. Finally, the Licensee's complaints regarding compliance with 23 DCMR § 1717.2—a regulation regarding the submission of Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law to the Board after the close of the record—are nonsensical, frivolous, and have no relation to this matter. Accordingly, the contested fact finding regarding the Licensee's request for an extension of safekeeping shall proceed as currently scheduled on January 9, 2019, at 3:30 p.m.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Board notes that the motion was filed by the owner of the Licensee, not the Licensee's Counsel.

District of Columbia Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Dock anon Chairperson Donovan Anderson.

Nick Alberti, Member

Mike Silverstein, Member

James Short, Member Bobby Cato, Member

Rema Wahabzadah, Member

Pursuant to 23 DCMR § 1719.1 (2008), any party adversely affected may file a Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, Reeves Center, 2000 14th Street, NW, 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009.

Also, pursuant to section 11 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code § 2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, 500 Indiana Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001. However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR § 1719.1 (2008) stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. See D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004).